
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park Council Offices, Chippenham 

Date: Tuesday 9 August 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: To consider and determine an Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of Pheonex Bar 4 High Street 
Wootton Bassett, Wiltshire SN4 7BS 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

Cllr Bill Roberts 
 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Review of the Premises Licence 
in respect of Pheonex Bar 4 High Street Wootton Bassett, Wiltshire SN4 7BS 

 5.1. Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence (Pages 15 - 22) 

 5.2.   Appendix 2 - Correspondence with the premises Licence holder 
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 5.3.   Appendix 3 - Application for review (Pages 29 - 38) 

 5.4.   Appendix 4 - Copies of Relevant Representations (Pages 39 - 62) 

 5.5.   Appendix 5 - Observations of Mr J Freegard, Senior Public 
Protection Officer (Pages 63 - 64) 

 5.6.   Appendix 6 - Email from Premises licence holder advising of steps 
to be taken (Pages 65 - 66) 

 5.7.   Appendix 7 - Location Plan of the premises and surrounding area 
(Pages 67 - 68) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain 
the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a 

Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or 
represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and 
any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a 
Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for 
the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub 
Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external Lawyer 
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present 
at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a Hearing 
to take minutes. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously made 
available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible Authority or their 
Representative or an Interested Party or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are present 
at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give technical 
advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as Responsible 
Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or make 
representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a Lawyer. 
 

  “Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested 
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make representations 
on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer. 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is one 

of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there is a 
fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. This 

will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made
[...]

 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 
 

Page 6



Review Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 
1. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
2.  The Chairperson invites the Sub-Committee Members, Council Officers, the Review 

Applicant and/or their representative, any Responsible Authorities and/or Interested 
Parties and the Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative to introduce 
themselves. 

 
3. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application. 
 
5. The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
6. Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub-Committee, any Responsible 

Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
7. Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made relevant 
 representations address the Sub-Committee. 
 
8.  Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, the Review Applicant and the Premises Licence 
 Holder. 
 
9. The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
10.  Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub-Committee, any 
 Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Review Applicant. 
 
11.  Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made 

relevant representations. 
 
12. Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
13. Summing up by the Review Applicant. 
 
14. The Sub-Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
 consider its decision. 
 
15. Sub-Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 

have been given to the Sub-Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
comments on that advice. 

 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING 9TH August 2011 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; Pheonex Bar 4 High Street 
Wootton Bassett, Wiltshire SN4 7BS  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Pheonex Bar 4 High Street Wootton Bassett made by Ms P Evans and Ms L 
Sefton local residents living in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for the Review of Pheonex Bar Premises Licence has been 

 made by Ms P Evans and Ms L Sefton. Following advertisement of the 
application 8 relevant representations have also been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the review application and any representations received.  In accordance with 
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
ii) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
v) To revoke the licence. 
vi) To determine that no steps are necessary 

 
Government Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states  
that: 

 
 “Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and 

exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the 
licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued as a necessary 
means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could 
be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing 
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will 
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from 
a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives” 

 
2.5 The premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 

2003 since 3rd March 2008 and this is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.6 The premises also benefits from a Club Premises Certificate issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 since November 2005. 
 

2.7 Mr Kerr and Mr Morris took over the ownership of the building in 2007 and 
carried out major renovations before applying for a premises Licence to run 
alongside the existing Club Premises Certificate. At the time the Premises 
Licence application was made one resident expressed concern over the 
possible miss use of the Fire Exit to the rear of the property by patrons of the 
premises. The applicants agreed to amend their application and condition the 
use of the fire exit and no hearing was necessary to determine the application. 
 

2.8 Since the grant of the Premises Licence in 2008 a number of complaints have 
been received by Wiltshire Council Public Protection Noise and Licensing 
Teams from local residents regarding noise nuisance from the premises, and 
disturbance caused by patrons in and around the premises. Complaints have 
also related to antisocial behaviour of patrons on entering and leaving the 
premises and on their way home from the premises. The use of the front 
walkway for smoking has also attracted complaints of noise and litter. The 
Licence holders have on each occasion been advised of residents concerns, 
and have attempted to address the issues with sporadic success. 
 

A copy of written correspondence with the premises Licence holder is attached 
at Appendix 2  
 

3. Details of the Grounds for Review 
 

3.1 The review of the licence has been requested on the grounds that the 
premises have been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the licensing 
objectives.  The grounds for review are: 
 

• Noise Nuisance caused by entertainment held at the premises 
 

• Antisocial behaviour by patrons of the premises (shouting, swearing, 
urinating, fighting) in the vicinity of the premises and neighbouring 
residential area. 

 
 
3.2 The application for review is attached as Appendix 3   

 
 

Page 10



4. Consultation and Representations 
 
4.1  The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a 

period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of 
Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham. During the consultation period 
7 relevant representations have been received from residents living in the 
vicinity of the premises (interested parties) and one from the local divisional 
member (Councillor). 
 

• Councillor Peter Doyle                                            Local Divisional Member 

• Miss C Clark                                              168 High Street  Wootton Bassett 

• Mr N Burden                                                   5 High Street Wootton Bassett  

• Mr M Lympany                                               6 High Street Wootton Bassett 

• MJ & ME Penny                                         157 High Street Wootton Bassett 

• Drs B Hardman & A Repton                       158 High Street Wootton Bassett 

• Miss V Munnelly & Mr A Foster                  164 High Street Wootton Bassett 

• Mr J Wilks            159 High Street Wootton Bassett 
 

 
The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4 
 
 
During the consultation period Mr John Freegard Senior Public Protection 
Officer (Pollution) held a site visit with the premises licence holder Mr Kerr. 
 Mr Freegard`s observations are attached as Appendix 5 
 
On the 18th July 2011 an email was received by the Licensing Authority from 
Mr Kerr advising of the steps the premises licence holders will be taking to 
address the complaints of the residents. This is attached as Appendix 6  
 
A location map of premises and surrounding area is attached as Appendix 7.  

 
4.2 The Sub Committee can take into account documentary or other information 

presented at the hearing with the consent of all other parties.   
 
4.3 The representations included the following suggestions on how to address the 

concerns raised. 
 

• Removal of the No smoking sign on footpath and repositioning of this 
on private property inside the premises. 

• Regular cleaning of footpath. 

• No customers permitted to return to the premises within 2 hours. 

• Music to cease at a reasonable hour especially on week days. 

• SIA door stewards to control front access. 

• All doors and windows to be closed with entertainment taking place.  
   

 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 

Page 11



Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
 
6. Officer Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
7. Right of Appeal 
 
7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the party that applied for 

the review and any Responsible Authority or Interested Parties who have 
made representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 The decision of the Licensing Sub Committee does not take effect until the 

end of the period for appealing against that decision.In the event of an appeal 
being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee does not 
take effect until any appeal is heard and finally determined. 

 
7.3 The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of 

the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be 
represented. 

 

 
 
Report Author: Mrs Linda Holland 
 
Senior Public Protection Officer (Licensing) North and West, 
linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk.  Tel: 01249 706410 
 
Date of report 28th July 2011 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1  Current Premises Licence 
2         Correspondence with Premises Licence holder 
3         Application for a Review by Ms P Evans and Ms L Sefton 
4 Copies of Relevant Representations 

Page 12



5        Observations of Mr J Freegard Senior public protection Officer  
6         Email from Premises licence holder advising of steps to be taken 
7 Location Plan of the premises and surrounding area 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Agenda Item 5b

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Agenda Item 5c

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Pag

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 AUGUST 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, MONKTON PARK 
COUNCIL OFFICES, CHIPPENHAM IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE PHOENEX BAR, HIGH STREET, 
WOOTTON BASSETT. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Bill Roberts 
 
Also Present: 
 
Kate Golledge (Public Protection Manager), Liam Paul (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Paul Taylor (Solicitor) 
  

 
 
22. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jon Hubbard as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 

23. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

24. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

25. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

26. Licensing Application 
 
To determine an application for a Review of a Premises License in respect of 
the Phoenex Bar, 4 High Street, Wootton Bassett, Wiltshire, SN4 7BS by Ms P 
Evans and Ms L Sefton, local residents living in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
These were: 
 

• The key licensing objectives and possible steps as listed in the Wiltshire 
Council Licensing policy. 

• That Mr and Mrs Kerr had taken ownership of the building in 2007 and 
had carried out major renovations as well as applying for, and obtaining a 
full Premises License to run alongside the existing Club Premises 
Certificate.  

• Since 2008 the Licensing and Public Protection teams had been aware 
of complaints regarding noise from within the building and from its 
patrons upon leaving, as well as anti-social behaviour by patrons and 
complaints of littering.  

• The main grounds for review raised by local residents were a) Noise 
Nuisance caused by entertainment held at the premises, and b) 
Antisocial behaviour by patrons of the premises. 

• There were 7 relevant representations from residents living nearby 
during the consultation period and 1 from the local divisional member. 

• The representations raised a variety of concerns including that of 
signage, and suggestions for improvement. Mr Kerr, the License Holder 
had also submitted a representation advising of the steps he planned to 
take to address the concerns of the residents. 

 
Questions were received from the Sub Committee and the Licensing officer 
clarified that whilst the License holders had taken measures asked of them to 
try to address the problem, these solutions had only been temporarily success, 
with complaint usually re-surfacing after a period of time.    
 
The Sub Committee then took the opportunity to receive the expert view of the 
Council’s Senior Public Protection Officer, on the acoustics of the building and 
to receive a summary of his involvement with the building. 
 
His main points were as follows: 
 

• First complaints were received in November 2010 – with a letter sent to 
the premises informing the License holder of local concerns and offering 
to monitor the premises thereafter. 

• Some further complaints were also received in 2011 so far, although 
there has been no opportunity to establish if the noise constitutes a 
statutory nuisance.   



 
 

 
 
 

• The officer had visited the premises and suggested improvements such 
as adding a front porch with self-closing doors. It was confirmed this had 
been done.  

• At that time there was no evidence of unreasonable activities but he 
expected that proposed Drum n’ Bass nights would be likely to struggle 
to meet guidelines on what constitutes acceptable noise levels. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the review applicant, 
the Interested Parties and the License Holder were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Evans on behalf of the applicants for a review were: 
 

• Wiltshire Council was obliged by law to promote the four licensing 
objectives outlined in its Licensing Policy and in reaching a decision the 
Sub Committee should have regard to policies in effect. 

• A duty to uphold the state of any conservation area is included in the 
Licensing guidelines – fly-posting and illegal advertising by the Licence 
Holder contravened this policy. 

• Pointing to the representation by Councillor Peter Doyle he suggested that 
further actions to comply with existing guidelines and a restriction on 
loudspeaker volumes were necessary. 

• A further concern that the residents shared was anti-social behaviour, 
including loud and swearing behaviour. 

• Residents should be able to sleep between 23:00 and 07:00 without being 
prevented from doing so by loud noise and should generally be able to 
enjoy their property at any time. 

• He mentioned that the previous Friday evening’s noise levels were 
horrendous and that   

• His worry was that the Licence holder was simply spending money to 
attempt to make a venue suitable for his vision, on a building which was 
fundamentally unsuitable for the sort of premises and entertainment 
planned. 

 
The Chairman then invited questions from the License Holder to the review 
applicant’s representative. 
 
Mr Kerr, License Holder expressed that it was not his intention to upset or 
aggravate his neighbours – he wished at all times to have good relations with 
his neighbours.  
 
Key points raised by the Interested Parties present – Mr B Foster on behalf of 
Miss V Munnelly & Mr A Foster were: 
 

• Certainty that the noise levels from the Phoenex bar were high enough to 
cause sleep disturbance.  

• Questions relating to the Council’s acceptable level of noise. 

• A belief that suggested noise volume limits, as defined by the Institute of 
Acoustics, were being exceeded 

 



 
 

 
 
 

The Licence Holder made a number of points in the following areas: 
 

• Incidents at the Premises - He accepted that there have in the past been 
problems at his premises, but that he was in the process of smoothing 
these out. 

• The Licence Holder accepted that on the Friday previous to the meeting, 
(as mentioned by the review applicants), the windows had been left open – 
causing a problem. 

• He disputed the assertion that events continue until 3am or later, and 
maintained that the Bar remained open until 1am only, with around 20 
people in the premises on average. 
 

• Behaviour and Culture of drinkers in Wootton Bassett - Younger customers 
now come to the premises in addition to former customers. All staff are 
highly trained and refuse drinks to those who are too drunk. When ejected 
by staff these customers can become confrontational and also can make 
noise. A blacklist of barred people has been established.  

• Patrons come down the street to the premises, but have no sensitivity to 
the noise they make in the high street. He has witnessed incidents of 
urination in the street and damage to flower borders. 

• There was a culture in Wootton Bassett of not dispersing following a music 
event or closing time. 

 

• Outfit and staffing of premises - The Licence holders had spent 
considerable funds to install air-conditioning and noise insulation so the 
premises are capable of withholding noise. The front porch had originally 
been removed in accordance with fire safety regulations and the new 
porch had been introduced at the Council officer’s request. 

• A member of staff will be stationed on the front door when there is live 
music. He hopes this will solve the problem. Customers are told upon 
exiting to be quiet and there were many signs to be quiet and reminding 
customers not to smoke 
 

• Advertising – The Licence holder emphasised that as a relatively new 
entrant to a competitive market, advertisement was necessary to attract 
and retain custom. He apologised for past mistakes which had been 
addressed in talks with Wootton Bassett town council and stated that he 
now advertises through local magazines and other avenues. 

 

• Working together to find a solution – The Licence holder emphasised that 
he wanted to work together with the community and offered to provide to 
officers a list of dates when live music would be playing. He would like to 
engage with residents and hold meetings. He stressed he maintained good 
working relationships with the School and Church who were the building’s 
immediate neighbours and that he and his wife try as much as possible to 
keep the area around the bar as clean as possible. 

 
The parties were then given the opportunity to ask questions of the Licence 
Holder.  A debate ensued in which the Sub Committee discussed the following: 
 



 
 

 
 
 

• The Licence Holder added that a member of staff patrols the smoking 
area to keep the back door shut, and confirmed that doorstaff stationed 
at the front of the building were normal staff and not SIA-accredited. 

• It was confirmed all staff were permanent and had been in Mr Kerr’s 
employ for 2/3 years 

• The Chairman reminded the Licence holder that it was his responsibility 
to ensure that windows etc were not left open and causing unacceptable 
noise. The Licence Holder assured the Sub Committee that he would 
lock the windows in the future 

• Questioned about actions to make the situation more sustainable the 
Licence Holder added that he did not believe the problem as severe as 
previously, and that he was amenable to a sound limiter being installed. 

• The DPS was confirmed as Mrs Margaret Kerr, with Mrs Morris also 
holding a personal license. 

• In response to a question from Mr Foster the Licence Holder commented 
that he did not see a need for SIA-accredited doorstaff, and that he 
hoped to handle containment himself. 

• The Licence holder disputed the assertion that there were bottles thrown 
about every weekend. 

 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 12.05 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 14.05 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
There were no specific issues upon which the solicitor offered advice other 
than to remind the Sub Committee of the options available to them and the 
relevant criteria to be taken into account when considering their decision. 

  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the premises license be amended by the addition of several 
conditions, as detailed below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Northern Area Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 09 August 2011, to consider an application for a review of 
the premises license in respect of the Phoenex Bar, 4 High Street, 

Wootton Bassett, Wiltshire, SN4 7BS 
 
 
Decision 
 
The sub-committee has resolved to vary the premises licence, by the addition of 
the following conditions: 
 
1) That within 3 months, there be a minimum of 1 suitably qualified 
doorstaff (SIA-accredited) at the premises to monitor patrons leaving the 
premises and where necessary remind them of the need to disperse 
quietly. The above mentioned doorstaff to be employed on Fridays and 
Saturdays and additionally whenever there is regulated entertainment. 
The doorstaff to be present between 9pm until at least 15 minutes after the 
premises has closed. 
 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder 
and in the interests of public safety. 
 
2) The premises may not open after 11pm for 3months, or until such time 
as additional condition 1 above, is fulfilled (if this is sooner than 3 
months). 
 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder 
and in the interests of public safety. 
 
3) A Noise Limiting device shall be fitted to the premises in an appropriate 
location to be installed within 3 months, and all live or recorded music 
shall be played through this device. The Noise limiter shall be connected 
to the main supply and prior to any live or recorded music being provided 
the limiter shall be set to a level agreed with the Environmental 
Protections Officers of Wiltshire Council. This level shall not be altered. 
Once agreed access to the limiter shall be restricted to senior members of 
staff only for resetting purposes. 
 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
4) The applicant shall submit a noise management plan to the Licensing 
Authority within 3 months. The plan shall include a suitable monitoring 
regime when live music or recorded music is being provided; including 
exact locations, frequency and documentary evidence that monitoring is 
being undertaken.  The plan shall be agreed by the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Department of Wiltshire Council in writing 
before any regulated entertainment takes place at the premises.  Any 



 
 

 
 
 

minor alterations to the noise management plan shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing, by the Council. 
 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
5) No live or recorded music to be permitted after 11pm, for the next 3 
months, or until such time as a limiter is fitted and a noise management 
plan agreed with the licensing authority, if this is sooner. 
 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Informative: 
 
The licensing sub-committee were mindful of the representation regard fly-
posting and advertisements, but noted the license holder’s promise to cease 
this activity and would like to remind the license holder that such activity may 
constitute an offense under planning legislation. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there were three main grounds on which this 
review had been sought. These were:- 
 
1. Noise emitted from the premises during music events 
2. Noise and anti-social behaviour  caused by patrons of the premises, 
especially when leaving the premises late in the evening 
3. Fly-posting and other unlawful advertising of events at the premises 
 
In relation to problems caused by noise emanating from the promises during 
music events, the Sub-Committee took note of the comments of the local 
residents who had made representations that, during these music events, they 
found it difficult to sleep as the music was too loud, particularly when doors or 
windows of the premises were open. The Sub-Committee also took into account 
the comments of the Environmental Protection Officer that, given the structure 
and layout of the building, with the installation of a double-door system at the 
front of the premises, there was no reason why there should be a noise 
nuisance caused to local residents during most music events, provided these 
events were properly managed. The Sub-Committee therefore considered that 
the implementation of a suitable noise management plan would address this 
issue. 
 
In relation to noise and anti-social behaviour caused by patrons of the premises, 
the Sub-Committee accepted that this was a problem and that steps taken by 
the Licence holder to address this problem had not been sufficient. They 
considered, however, that the use of suitable qualified door-staff would help to 
reduce this problem in the immediate vicinity of the premises as well as helping 
to ensure that the doors to the premises were kept shut during music events. 
 
The Sub-Committee did not consider that any unlawful fly-posting was such as 
to require any additional licensing conditions to be imposed. If there were 



 
 

 
 
 

problems of this nature in the future, they would be better addressed through 
planning legislation 
 
The sub-committee was therefore satisfied that the existing licence conditions, 
together with the additional conditions proposed, would satisfy the licensing 
objectives. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular sections 4 and 52, the 
Government’s statutory guidance issued under s.182 of the Act and the 
council’s own Licensing Policy, in particular paragraphs 3.8 and  3,18, to which 
they had been referred during the hearing 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
notification of this decision. The above additional conditions will not come into 
effect until the time for lodging an appeal has passed or, where an appeal is 
made, until that appeal has been finally disposed of. 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 2.05 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718376, e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


